been prepared in accordance with IFRS. The accounting policies, methods of computation and
presentation applied in these Financial Statements are consistent with those of the previous financial
year, except as follows:

2.1 Comparative figures

Certain comparative figures have been reclassified in accordance with the current period’s
presentation. The following changes have been made to the September 30, 2023 financial statement
comparative period.

The Corporation determined that the exploration services should be divided in two categories:

Project management fees, which are earned on projects where the Corporation holds an
interest in and revenues are recorded net of costs incurred.

Exploration services, which are earned on projects where the Corporation holds no interest in
and expenses are recorded as costs of services.

Kintavar Exploration Inc.
Notes to Financial Statements
(Unaudited, in Canadian Dollars)

- 7 -

2.   BASIS OF PRESENTATION (CONT’D)

The adjustments made to the three and nine months financial statements ended September 30, 2023
are as follow:

As
previously
reported Adjustments

As
restated

Statement of loss and comprehensive loss $ $ $

Three months ended September 30, 2023

Project management fees (income) 207,553 (207,553) -
Exploration services (income) - 492,563 492,563

Costs of services (expense) - 285,010 285,010

Nine months ended September 30, 2023
Project management fees (income) 326,253 (326,253) -
Exploration services (income) - 831,353 831,353

Costs of services (expense) - 505,100 505,100

2.2  Revenue Recognition

Revenues consist of revenue from project management fees, exploration services, interest income
and sales made by the subsidiary including sales of outfitting packages including leisure and worker’s
accommodation packages as well as other outfitting revenues such as promotional material, gasoline,
hunting and fishing licenses, food and beverages, etc.

i) Project Management fees

When the Corporation acts as operator on a property that it has optioned out, the expenses incurred
for the work carried out on the property are charged back to the partner who owns the option on the